
-335-

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Joint Application of West Penn Power 
Company d/b/a Allegheny Power. Trans-
Allegheny Interstate Line Company and 
FirstEnergy Corporation. 
For a Certificate of Public Convenience 
under Section 1102(a)(3) of the Public 
Utility Code Approving a Change of 
Control of West Penn Power Company and 
Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company 

x 

Further Hearing. 

Docket Nos. 
A-2010-2176520 
A-2010-2176732 

x 

Pages 335 through 608 Hearing Room 1 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 

Wednesday October 13, 2010 

Met, pursuant to adj ournment at 8:58 a.m. 

BEFORE: 

MARY D.'LONG, Administrative Law Judge 
WAYNE L. WEISMANDEL, Administrative, Law Judge 

APPEARANCES: 

ALAN MICHAEL SELTZER, Esquire 
Ryan Russell Ogden & Seltzer 
1150 Birkshire Boulevard, Suite 210 
Wyomissing Pennsylvania 19610 ci> "**'" 

(For West Penn Power Company and Trans??Allegheny^ 
Interstate Line Company) 3' 0 -*' 

rn-
CD 
O 

'X> 

m 

CO 

-o 

to 
ro 

m 

o 

Commonwealth Reporting Company, Inc. 
700 Lisburn Road 

Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011 

(717) 761-7150 1-800-334-1063 

S 



-336-

APPEARANCES (Continued): 

RANDALL B. PALMER, Esquire 
Allegheny Energy 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, Pennsylvania 15601 

(For West Penn Power Company and Trans-Allegheny 
Interstate Line Company) 

THOMAS P. GADSDEN, Esquire 
KENNETH M. KULAK, Esquire 
ANTHONY C. DeCUSATIS, Esquire 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1701 Market Street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103 

(For FirstEnergy Corporation) 

WENDY STARK, Esquire 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 

(For FirstEnergy Corporation) 

ALLISON RASTER, Esquire 
CARRIE B. WRIGHT, Esquire 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105 

(For Office of Trial Staff) 

DARRYL LAWRENCE, Esquire 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, Fifth Floor 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 

(For Office of Consumer Advocate) 

LAUREN M. LEPKOSKI, Esquire 
300 North Second Street 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101 

(For Office of Small Business Advocate) 

KURT KLAPKOWSKI, Esquire 
JASON OYLER, Esquire 
Office of Chief Counsel 
Rachel Carson State Office Building 
400 Market Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-2301 

(For PA Department of Environmental Protection) 

Commonwealth Reporting Company, Inc. 
700 Lisburn Road 

Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011 

(717) 761-7150 1-800-334-1063 



337 

APPEARANCES (Continued): 

DANIEL CLEARFIELD, Esquire 
DEANNE O'DELL, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
Eighth Floor, 213 Market Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101 

(For RESA and Direct Energy) 

DIVESH GUPTA, Esquire 
111 Market Place, Suite 500 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

(For Constellation NewEnergy and Constellation 
Energy Commodities Group, Inc.) 

CHARLES E. THOMAS, JR., Esquire 
Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard 
212 Locust Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 9500 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-9500 

(For Pennsylvania Rural Electric Association) 

THOMAS T. NIESEN, Esquire 
Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard 
212 Locust Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 9500 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-9500 

(For West Penn Power Sustainable Energy Fund) 

REGINA L. MATZ, Esquire 
Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard 
212 Locust Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 9500 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-9 500 

(For ARIPPA) 

BENJAMIN WILLEY, Esquire 
7272 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 300 
Bethesda, Maryland 20814 

(For York County Solid Waste Authority) 

JOHN K. BAILLIE, Esquire 
PennFuture 
Regional Enterprise Tower 
Suite 2770, 425 Sixth Avenue 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219-1853 

(For Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future) 

Commonwealth Reporting Company, Inc. 
700 Lisbum Road 

Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011 

(717) 761-7150 1-800-334-1063 

L — i 



•33S-

APPEARANCES (Continued): 

MICHAEL D. FIORENTINO, Esquire 
42 East Second Street 
Media, Pennsylvania 19063 

(For Clean Air Council) 

CARL J. ZWICK, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-1155 

(For West Penn Power Industrial Interveners, 
MEIUG and PICA) 

-0-

Commonwealth Reporting Company, Inc. 
700 Lisburn Road 

Camp Hill. Pennsylvania 17011 

(717) 761-7150 1-800-334-1063 



339 

10 

ii 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WITNESSES 

Thomas F. 
By Mr. 
By Mr. 
By Mr. 
By Mr. 

Flaherty 
Kulak 
Fiorentino 
Oyler 
Lawrence 

David I - Fein 
By Mr. Gupta 

By Mr. Kulak 

Charles V. Fullem 
By Mr. Gadsden 

By Ms. Lepkoski 

By Ms, 
By Mr. 
By Mr. 
By Mr. 
By Ms. 

Matz 
Fiorentino 
Baillie 
Klapkowski 
O'Dell 

By Mr. Niesen 
By Mr. Willey 

Richard A. D'Angelo 
By Mr. 
By Mr. 
By Mr. 
By Ms. 
By Mr. 
By Ms. 

James F. 
By Mr. 
By Mr. 
By Ms. 
By Mr. 

Kulak 
Fiorentino 
Klapkowski 
O'Dell 
Niesen 
Lepkoski 

Pearson 
Kulak 
Lawrence 
Kaster 
Oyler 

John W. Wilson 
By Ms. Lepkoski 
By Mr. DeCusatis 

Thurman Brendlinger 
By Mr. Fiorentino 
By Mr, Kulak 

WITNESS INDEX 

DIRECT CROSS REDIRECT RECROSS 

410 

490 

526 

551 

584 

343 
371 
400 

412 

425 
431 

430 
438 
439 
442 
454 
456 
461 
481 
485 

495 
504 
510 
519 
525 

531 
536 
539 

554 

587 

391 

397 

417 
423 

418 

525 

547 

591 

COMMONWEALTH REPORTING COMPANY (717) 761-7150 

m 



^ 1 

WITNESSES 

Mark Sinclair 
By Mr. Baillie 
By Mr. Kulak 

340 

WITNESS INDEX (Continued) 

nijRECT CROSS REDIRECT RECROSS 

600 
603 

*** 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

COMMONWEALTH REPORTING COMPANY (717) 761-7150 



mm 

341 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

EXHIBIT INDEX 

NUMBER FOR IDENTIFICATION 

PEP Cross-Examination Exhibits 

16 (Constellation Energy 374 

Group, et al. testimony 
excerpt) 

17 (Energy East, et al. 399 
testimony excerpt) 

18 (Standard & Poor's 545 

Web site page) 

19 (Moody's Web site page) 542 

Constellation Statements 

1 (Fein Direct) 411 

1-SR (Fein Surrebuttal) 411 

Joint Applicants Statements 

8-R (Fullem Rebuttal with 426 
Appendix A) 

8-SR (Fullem Surrebuttal) 432 

7-R (D'Angelo Rebuttal with 490 
Appendix A) 

2 (Pearson Direct) 527 

2-S (Pearson Supplemental) 527 

2-R (Pearson Rebuttal) 527 

Joint Applicants Exhibits 

RAD-1 (D'Angelo) 490 

RESA Cross-Examination Exhibits 

1 (RESA Set 1-4) 512 

2 (RESA Set 1-3) 514 

IN EVIDENCE 

546 

546 

411 

411 

427 

437 

491 

528 

528 

528 

491 

519 

519 

COMMONWEALTH REPORTING COMPANY (717) 761-7150 

ii 



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

NUMBER 

OSBA Statements 

1 (Wilson Direct) 

2 (Wilson Rebuttal) 

4 (Wilson Surrebuttal) 

Clean Air Council Statements 

1 (Brendlinger Direct) 

2-R (Brendlinger Surrebuttal) 

Clean Air Council Exhibits 

CAC-1 (Brendlinger) 

PennFuture Statements 

2 (Kubert Direct) 

2-S (Sinclair Direct) 

EXHIBIT INDEX (Continued) 

FOR IDENTIFICATION 

552 

552 

552 

585 

585 

585 

599 

599 

342 

IN EVIDENCE 

553 

553 

553 

587 

587 

-587. 

603 

603 

Any reproduction of this transcript 
is prohibited without authorization 
by the certifying reporter. 

*** 

COMMONWEALTH REPORTING COMPANY (717) 761-7150 

rrfe 



NO SCANNED IMAGES ARE 
AVAILABLE 

COMPLETE TRANSCRIPT 
AND/OR EXHIBIT(S) 

MAY BE VIEWED IN THE 
COMMISSION'S 

FILE ROOM 


