COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	
Allegheny Interstate Line Company and FirstEnergy Corporation. For a Certificate of Public Convenience under Section 1102(a)(3) of the Public Utility Code Approving a Change of Control of West Penn Power Company and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company.	Docket Nos. A-2010-2176520 A-2010-2176732
Further Hearing. :	
Pages 335 through 608 Commonwealth Ke Harrisburg, Pen	ystone Building nsylvania
Wednesday Octob	er 13, 2010
Met, pursuant to adjournment at 8:58	a.m.
BEFORE:	
MARY D. LONG, Administrative Law Judg WAYNE L. WEISMANDEL, Administrative L	
APPEARANCES:	
ALAN MICHAEL SELTZER, Esquire Ryan Russell Ogden & Seltzer 1150 Birkshire Boulevard, Suite 210 Wyomissing Pennsylvania 19610 (For West Penn Power Company and Tr Interstate Line Company)	anscretAny'S BUREAU
Commonwealth Reporting Company, I 700 Lisburn Road Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011	nc.
(717) 761-7150	1-800-334-1063
L	,,

APPEARANCES (Continued):

RANDALL B. PALMER, Esquire Allegheny Energy 800 Cabin Hill Drive Greensburg, Pennsylvania 15601 (For West Penn Power Company and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company)

THOMAS P. GADSDEN, Esquire KENNETH M. KULAK, Esquire ANTHONY C. DeCUSATIS, Esquire Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1701 Market Street Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103 (For FirstEnergy Corporation)

WENDY STARK, Esquire 76 South Main Street Akron, Ohio 44308 (For FirstEnergy Corporation)

ALLISON KASTER, Esquire CARRIE B. WRIGHT, Esquire P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105 (For Office of Trial Staff)

DARRYL LAWRENCE, Esquire 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, Fifth Floor Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 (For Office of Consumer Advocate)

LAUREN M. LEPKOSKI, Esquire 300 North Second Street Suite 1102, Commerce Building Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101 (For Office of Small Business Advocate)

KURT KLAPKOWSKI, Esquire JASON OYLER, Esquire Office of Chief Counsel Rachel Carson State Office Building 400 Market Street Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-2301 (For PA Department of Environmental Protection)

> Commonwealth Reporting Company, Inc. 700 Lisburn Road Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011

(717) 761-7150

1-800-334-1063

APPEARANCES (Continued):

DANIEL CLEARFIELD, Esquire DEANNE O'DELL, Esquire Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC Eighth Floor, 213 Market Street Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101 (For RESA and Direct Energy)

DIVESH GUPTA, Esquire 111 Market Place, Suite 500 Baltimore, Maryland 21202 (For Constellation NewEnergy and Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc.)

CHARLES E. THOMAS, JR., Esquire Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard 212 Locust Street, Suite 500 P.O. Box 9500 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-9500 (For Pennsylvania Rural Electric Association)

THOMAS T. NIESEN, Esquire Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard 212 Locust Street, Suite 500 P.O. Box 9500 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-9500 (For West Penn Power Sustainable Energy Fund)

REGINA L. MATZ, Esquire Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard 212 Locust Street, Suite 500 P.O. Box 9500 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-9500 (For ARIPPA)

BENJAMIN WILLEY, Esquire 7272 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 300 Bethesda, Maryland 20814 (For York County Solid Waste Authority)

JOHN K. BAILLIE, Esquire PennFuture Regional Enterprise Tower Suite 2770, 425 Sixth Avenue Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219-1853 (For Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future)

> Commonwealth Reporting Company, Inc. 700 Lisburn Road Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011

(717) 761-7150

1-800-334-1063

APPEARANCES (Continued):

MICHAEL D. FIORENTINO, Esquire 42 East Second Street Media, Pennsylvania 19063 (For Clean Air Council)

CARL J. ZWICK, Esquire McNees, Wallace & Nurick 100 Pine Street P.O. Box 1166 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-1166 (For West Penn Power Industrial Intervenors, MEIUG and PICA)

-0-

Commonwealth Reporting Company, Inc. 700 Lisburn Road

Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011

(717) 761-7150

1-800-334-1063

.

WITNESS INDEX

.

1

- A

. . .

2	WITNESSES	DIRECT	CROSS	REDIRECT	RECROSS
3	Thomas F. Flaherty				
4	By Mr. Kulak By Mr. Fiorentino		 343	391	
	By Mr. Oyler		371		397
5	By Mr. Lawrence		400		
6	David I. Fein				
7	By Mr. Gupta	410		417 423	
8	By Mr. Kulak		412		418
	Charles V. Fullem				
9	By Mr. Gadsden	425 431			
10	By Ms. Lepkoski	43I 	430		~~~
			438		~~~
11	By Ms. Matz		439		
12	By Mr. Fiorentino By Mr. Baillie		442 454		
	By Mr. Klapkowski		456		
13	By Ms. O'Dell		461		
14	By Mr. Niesen		$\begin{array}{c} 481 \\ 485 \end{array}$		
14	By Mr. Willey		400		
15	Richard A. D'Angelo				
16	By Mr. Kulak By Mr. Fiorentino	490 	 495	525	
10	By Mr. Klapkowski		504		
17	By Ms. O'Dell		510		
	By Mr. Niesen		519		
18	By Ms. Lepkoski		525		
19	James F. Pearson				
	By Mr. Kulak	526	531	547	
20	By Mr. Lawrence By Ms. Kaster		536		
21	By Mr. Oyler		539		
22	John W. Wilson				
23	By Ms. Lepkoski By Mr. DeCusatis	551	 554		
23	_		994		
24	Thurman Brendlinger By Mr. Fiorentino	584		591	<u> </u>
25	By Mr. Fiorentino By Mr. Kulak		587		
د ع					

COMMONWEALTH REPORTING COMPANY (717) 761-7150

WITNESS INDEX (Continued)

2	WITNESSES	DIRECT	CROSS	REDIRECT	RECROSS
3	Mark Sinclair By Mr. Baillie	600			
4	By Mr. Kulak		603		
5	1				
6		`			
7					
8		***			
9					
10					
11					
12					
13 14					
14					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
		-			
		-			
	COMMONWEALTH F	REPORTING CC	IMPANY (717) 761-7150	

EXHIBIT INDEX

1

2	NUMBER	FOR IDENTIFICATION	IN EVIDENCE		
3	DEP Cross-Examination Exhib	pits			
4	16 (Constellation Energy Group, et al. testimony	374			
5	excerpt)	ł			
6	17 (Energy East, et al.	. 399			
7	testimony excerpt)	545	546		
8	18 (Standard & Poor's Web site page)	545	540		
9	19 (Moody's Web site page)	542	546		
10	Constellation Statements				
11	l (Fein Direct)	411	411		
12	1-SR (Fein Surrebuttal)	411	411		
13	Joint Applicants Statements	2			
14	8-R (Fullem Rebuttal with Appendix A)	426	427		
16	8-SR (Fullem Surrebuttal)	432	437		
10	7-R (D'Angelo Rebuttal with Appendix A)	n 490	491		
18	2 (Pearson Direct)	527	528		
19	2-S (Pearson Supplemental)	527	528		
20	2-R (Pearson Rebuttal)	527	528		
21	Joint Applicants Exhibits				
22	RAD-1 (D'Angelo)	490	491		
23	<u>RESA Cross-Examination Exhi</u>	<u>ibits</u>			
24	1 (RESA Set I-4)	512	519		
25	2 (RESA Set I-3)	514	519		

COMMONWEALTH REPORTING COMPANY (717) 761-7150.

_

. .

			342
1	<u>EXHIBIT</u> I	NDEX (Continued)	
2	NUMBER	FOR IDENTIFICATION	<u>IN EVIDENCE</u>
3	<u>OSBA Statements</u>		
4	1 (Wilson Direct)	552	553
5	2 (Wilson Rebuttal)	552	553
6	4 (Wilson Surrebuttal)	552	553
7	<u>Clean Air Council Statement</u>	<u>.s</u>	
8	1 (Brendlinger Direct)	585	587
9	2-R (Brendlinger Surrebutta	al) 585	587
10	<u>Clean Air Council Exhibits</u>		
11	CAC-1 (Brendlinger)	585	.587.
12	PennFuture Statements		
13	2 (Kubert Direct)	599	603
14	2-S (Sinclair Direct)	599	603
15			
16			
17			
18		on of this transcrip without authorizatio	
19	by the certify		
20		***	
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
1			
	COMMONWEALTH REP	ORTING COMPANY (717) 761-7	150

NO SCANNED IMAGES ARE AVAILABLE

COMPLETE TRANSCRIPT AND/OR EXHIBIT(S) MAY BE VIEWED IN THE COMMISSION'S FILE ROOM